
ACAA APPROVED
SPECIAL MEETING
07/22/2024



























AGENDA ITEM NO. 1 

 

Chairman’s Remarks 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



AGENDA ITEM NO. 2 

Approval of Minutes 

May 9, 2024 
Minutes Deferred



AGENDA ITEM NO. 3 

 

Communications and 

Report of Chief Executive Officer 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



AGENDA ITEM NO. 4 

 

                                                                  Financials 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

















































 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 5 

 

Project Development 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 6 

 

Counsel 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



AGENDA ITEM NO. 7 

 

Concessions/Ambassador Program 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



AGENDA ITEM NO. 8 

 

Public Affairs 

  



AGENDA ITEM NO. 9 

 

Business & Economic Development 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 10 

 

Authorization of Contracts/Leases/Contract  

Negotiations/Contract Amendments 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

AGENDA  ITEM NO. 10.1 
 

  To authorize the issuance of multiple 
Purchase Orders for Janitorial Supplies to the lowest 

accepted bid. 
 



AGENDA ITEM NO:   10.1 
MEETING DATE: June 10, 2024 

ALBANY COUNTY AIRPORT AUTHORITY 
REQUEST FOR AUTHORIZATION  

DEPARTMENT: FINANCE  

Contact Person:  Michael F. Zonsius 
Chief Financial Officer 

PURPOSE OF REQUEST: 

To authorize the issuance of multiple Purchase Orders for Janitorial Supplies to the lowest 
accepted bid. 

CONTRACT AMOUNT: 

 Total Contract Amount: $228,000 annually (based upon estimated usage) 

BUDGET INFORMATION: 

Anticipated in Current Budget:   Yes   √    No         NA     
Funding Account Number:   52062-XX-0000 (various depts.) 

JUSTIFICATION: 

The Authority issued an Invitation For Bid (IFB) for Janitorial Supplies on February 15,2024. 
The Authority received responses from eleven (11) vendors on or before March 14, 2024 and 
recommends award to seven (7) vendors who submitted the lowest price for specific items.  The 
award will be for a three (3) year term with the option to renew for two (2) additional one (1) 
year terms. Purchase orders will be issued on an as needed basis.  Thirty-eight (38) specific 
items of janitorial supplies were bid and the awarded supplier’s price is highlighted in green on 
the attached certified copy.   

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION: 

  Recommend approval. 

FINAL AGREEMENT SUBJECT TO APPROVAL BY COUNSEL: YES   ____   NA √  

DEPARTMENT APPROVAL:  

Procurement complies with Authority Procurement Guidelines and Chief Financial Officer has 
approved.  Yes   √       NA      

BACK-UP MATERIAL: 

Spreadsheet of all bids with recommended vendor and product award in highlighted column. 

ACAA Approved
06/10/2024































AGENDA  ITEM NO. 10.2 

 Lease Amendment: Lease Amendment No. 9 
to Contract No. L-637 with Prescott Holdings, Inc.  



AGENDA ITEM NO:  10.2 
MEETING DATE:  June 10, 2024 

ALBANY COUNTY AIRPORT AUTHORITY 
REQUEST FOR AUTHORIZATION  

DEPARTMENT: Engineering Department 

Contact Person:   John LaClair, P.E., Chief Engineer 

PURPOSE OF REQUEST: 

Lease Amendment:   Lease Amendment No. 9 to Contract No. L-637 with 
Prescott Holdings, Inc.  

CONTRACT AMOUNT: 

Total Base Amount:  $  990,000.00 
Amendment No. 9    135,674.00* 
Total $1,125,674.00 

*Pending approval at this meeting.

BUDGET INFORMATION: 

Anticipated in Current Budget:   Yes   √     No   NA     

FISCAL IMPACT - FUNDING (Dollars or Percentages) 

Federal   State   Airport     √        NA 
Funding Source:  Airport Operating Budget        Lessee  

JUSTIFICATION: 

The proposed Lease Amendment No. 9 to Contract Lease No. L-637 builds upon the most 
recent Lease Amendment (No. 8 dated May 2023).  Combined these two amendments will 
result in the total upgrade of Building No. 203 leased to Prescott Holdings, Inc.  The need 
for the additional Lease Amendment is caused by scope revisions (i.e. adding a roof hatch 
and ladder, additional door to secure roof access, hangar fire alarm upgrade and fire alarm 
connection to Airport Operations and ARFF and some insulation and fire protection 
upgrades to meet current NYS Codes) 

The total project cost is projected at least $1,130,000, of which the ACAA will reimburse 
Prescott Holdings $550,000 (+ $135,674.00) and Prescott Holdings will contribute $440,000. 
The capital improvements will all permanently benefit the ACAA, and similar to past projects 
in this building and the adjacent building (202), this tenant’s improvements far exceed 
standards for lease spaces at the airport and result in significant enhanced value to the ACAA 
holdings. 

All project work completed under proposed Lease Amendment No. 8 reference the Capital 
Improvement Provisions of the previous Lease Amendment and will include requirements 
for adherence to the payment of prevailing wages. 

ACAA Approved
06/10/2024



AGENDA ITEM NO:  10.2 
MEETING DATE:  June 10, 2024 

Note that the current lease with Prescott Holdings runs to December 31, 2026 and includes 
a “right to renew” for two additional five year options. 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION: 

 Recommend approval. 

FINAL AGREEMENT SUBJECT TO APPROVAL BY COUNSEL: YES__√____  NA 

PROCUREMENT DEPARTMENT APPROVAL: 

Procurement complies with Authority Procurement Guidelines and Chief Financial Officer has 
approved.  Yes   √       NA      

BACK-UP MATERIAL:  

1) Contractor invoice and backup.





















































































 
 

AGENDA  ITEM NO. 10.3 
 

   Issue Purchase Order for Purchase and 
Installation of a new MRL Elevator Replacements for 

Elevators #1, 2, 3, 9, 10 & 11 with Kone. 



AGENDA ITEM NO:   10.3 
MEETING DATE: June 10, 2024 

ALBANY COUNTY AIRPORT AUTHORITY 
REQUEST FOR AUTHORIZATION  

DEPARTMENT: 

 Contact Person:  John LaClair, P.E.   Chief Engineer 

PURPOSE OF REQUEST: 

 Issue Purchase Order for Purchase and Installation of a new MRL Elevator Replacements for 
Elevators #1, 2, 3, 9, 10 & 11 with Kone. 

CONTRACT AMOUNT: 

Total Contract Amount: $1,801,000.00 

BUDGET INFORMATION: 
Federal Airport Improvement Program 
Anticipated in Current ALB Capital Plan :   Yes   √     No    NA   
Funding Account No.:   CPN  2012 

FISCAL IMPACT – FUNDING 

Federal       N/A     State 100%        Airport   __ NA ______ 
Term of Funding: 2024-2025 

  Grant No. :Pending   State PIN: Pending 

JUSTIFICATION: 

Request is made to approve the purchase and installation of new MRL Elevator replacement 
systems for $1,801,000.00 from KONE. The existing Elevators #1, 2, 3, 9, 10, & 11 are piston 
operated units that were recently found to have leaking or cracked hydraulic seals which is 
typical for units that are over 25 years old. All six elevators are currently in service but 
require constant maintenance.  KONE is our service contractor and they determined that the 
existing systems could not be repaired and they proposed the MRL system which would be 
purchased under State Contract pricing. The MRL system will eliminate the underground 
piston and hydraulic system, which will also eliminate any potential hydraulic oil leaks into 
the ground. The existing system will be completely emptied and capped off. All work will be 
paid for under a NY State Grant. 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION: 

 Recommend approval. 

ACAA Approved
06/10/2024



        
AGENDA ITEM NO:   10.3         
MEETING DATE: June 10, 2024 

 
 

  
 FINAL AGREEMENT SUBJECT TO APPROVAL BY COUNSEL: YES   √   NA   
 
 
       PROCUREMENT DEPARTMENT APPROVAL: 
 
             Procurement complies with Authority Procurement Guidelines and Chief Financial Officer has  
             approved.  YES      √       NO       . 
 
 BACK-UP MATERIAL:    
 
    Please refer to attached Proposals from KONE. 

 
 
 

  

































































































































































AGENDA  ITEM NO. 10.4 

 Construction Contract: Authorization to 
Award Construction Contract 1127-GC for Concourse 

A Rehabilitation to AOW Construction LLC. 



AGENDA  ITEM NO. 10.4 

 Construction Contract: Authorization to 
Award Construction Contract 1127-GC for Concourse 

A Rehabilitation to AOW Construction LLC. 



AGENDA ITEM NO:   10.4 
MEETING DATE:  June 10, 2024 

 ALBANY COUNTY AIRPORT AUTHORITY 
REQUEST FOR AUTHORIZATION  

DEPARTMENT: Planning and Engineering  

Contact Person: John LaClair, P.E., Chief Engineer 

PURPOSE OF REQUEST: 

 Construction Contract:        Authorization to Award Construction Contract 1127-GC for 
Concourse A Rehabilitation to AOW Construction LLC. 

CONTRACT AMOUNT:  

Base Amount $12,206,800 
Add Alternate 3          51,777 
Add Alternate 4        444,492 
Add Alternate 5  30,718 
Total $12,733,787 

BUDGET INFORMATION: 

Anticipated in Current ALB  Capital Plan:   Yes   √     No    NA      
Funding Account No.:   CPN   

       AWARD CONDITIONS MET: 

  Apprenticeship  _ Y           DBE _N/A__  MWBE _ N/A_ 

  Service Disable Veteran Owned Business (SDVOB) _ N/A__ 

 FISCAL IMPACT - FUNDING (Dollars or Percentages) 

 Federal   Pending State N/A Airport  Pending 
 Term of Funding: 2024-2026 
  Grant No.: N/A  STATE PIN:  N/A 

JUSTIFICATION: 

Request to award Contract # 1127-GC Concourse A rehabilitation to qualified low bidder 
AOW Construction LLC. of Albany, NY for $12,733,787. The contract scope includes 
addition of two passenger boarding bridges, additional concrete apron pavement, infill of 
second floor for additional seating area, terrazzo floors, new ceilings and addition of a family 
restroom. Pending DBE goals. 

  CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION: 

 Recommend approval. 

ACAA Approved
Contingent on DBE
06/10/2024



AGENDA ITEM NO:   10.4 
MEETING DATE:  June 10, 2024 

FINAL AGREEMENT SUBJECT TO APPROVAL BY COUNSEL: YES    √   NA 

PROCUREMENT DEPARTMENT APPROVAL: 

Procurement complies with Authority Procurement Guidelines and Chief Financial Officer 
has approved. YES    √   NA  

BACK-UP MATERIAL: 

Please refer to the attached Contract 1127-GC Bid Tabulation. 





AGENDA  ITEM NO. 10.5 

 Amendment #1 to Contract No. S-22-1129 
Construction Management Services with Turner

 Construction Company 



AGENDA ITEM NO:    10.5___     
MEETING DATE:  June 10, 2024 

ALBANY COUNTY AIRPORT AUTHORITY 
REQUEST FOR AUTHORIZATION  

DEPARTMENT: Administration/Legal Department 

 Contact Person:  Christine C. Quinn, Esq., Authority Counsel 

PURPOSE OF REQUEST: 

Amendment #1 to Contract No. S-22-1129 Construction Management Services with Turner 
Construction Company   

CONTRACT AMOUNT: 

Amendment #1:  NTE $3,000,000* 

*Pending approval at this meeting

BUDGET INFORMATION: 

Anticipated in Current Budget:   Yes   √     No        NA     
Funding Account No.:  CPN’s to be determined  

FISCAL IMPACT - FUNDING (Dollars or Percentages) 

Federal      √     State         Airport   √  
Funding Source:  Airport Operating Budget 

JUSTIFICATION: 

Authorization is requested to amend the Professional Services Contract S-22-1129, dated 
March 8, 2023, for Construction Management Services with Turner Construction Company.  

The contract is proposed to be amended as follows: 
Scope of Services:   
Construction Management services for the ALB Central Terminal A Renovation Project and 
Transformer/Switch Gear upgrades.   The Construction Manager Shall be the Authority 
representative on the project, coordinate master schedules, evaluate adverse conditions, 
coordinate and expedite the design professionals in designing the project, review design and 
construction documents, prepare estimates, maintain project budget control, monitor and 
coordinate the construction phase, review payment applications of contractors, review and 
process change orders and process and coordinate close-out. 

Fee Schedule:  
A fee schedule to be billed on a time card basis, for a fee not to exceed $3,000,000.00. 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION: 

NO ACTION
WITHDRAWN
06/10/2024



        
AGENDA ITEM NO:    10.5___      
MEETING DATE:  June 10, 2024 

 
 
  Recommend approval. 
 
 FINAL AGREEMENT SUBJECT TO APPROVAL BY COUNSEL: YES__√____  NA   
 

PROCUREMENT DEPARTMENT APPROVAL:   
 

Procurement complies with Authority Procurement Guidelines and Chief Financial Officer has 
approved.  Yes   √       NA      

 
 BACK-UP MATERIAL:   
 

1.  Construction Management Services Fee Proposal 
        



 

 

 

Building the Future 

 

 

May 3, 2024 

 

Mr. Philip F Calderone, Esq.  

Chief Executive Officer 

Albany County Airport Authority 

Albany International Airport 

Administration Building 

Albany, New York 12211-1057 

 

Re: Construction Management Services Fee Proposal- Terminal A  

 

Dear Mr. Calderone: 

 

On behalf of Turner Construction, we offer the following fee proposal for construction management services for the ALB-Central 

Terminal A Renovation Project.   Our proposal is based on the Terms, Agreement and Scope of Services in the executed Contract S-

22-1129, dated March 8, 2023.  This service will be a new phase under those terms with separate invoicing.   

The fee is staff and schedule dependent. Our approach is outlined as follows:  

 

 

Description Cost Type Cost 

Preconstruction -Dec. 2024 to April 2024 Lump Sum Cost 21,686.00 

Front End Development/Bid/Award and Manage 

Construction – April 2024 thru August 2026 

Budget Cost 2,834,077.00 

Trailer Rental – April 2024 thru August 2026   Reimbursable  117,247.00 

Trailer Holding Tank – April 2024 thru August 2026 Reimbursable  77,549.00 

Trailer Furniture  Reimbursable  10,000.00 

Procore – Current Rate of 0.000468 per volume Reimbursable  15,818.00 

Reproduction Cost Reimbursable 13,000.00 

 

Total Proposed Budget of Cost   $3,089,287.00 

   

   

Our proposal is based on the attached staff plan and the following rates, which will increase each April. Increases have been built into 

the overall budget cost above. Part time staff may be sharing the other part of their time with the Terminal Expansion Project. 

 

Title/Person 
2024 Rate 

(4/1/24-3/31/25) 

Forecasted 2025 Rate 

(4/1/25-3/31/26) 

Project Executive 300.81 315.85 

Sr Project Manager 217.75 228.64 

Super 1  157.28 165.15 

Super 2  157.28 165.15 

Turner Construction Company 

1 Computer Drive South 

Albany, NY 12205 

518.432.0277  



 

 

 

Building the Future 

 

Sr. Engineer 147.42 154.79 

Jr Engineer  103.13 108.29 

Safety  215.83 226.63 

Cost  151.23 158.80 

Accounting  118.11 124.02 

Precon Manager / Sr. Estimator 198.23 208.14 

Sr Mech Estimator 201.60 211.68 

CSA Estimator 166.88 175.22 

 

 

Summary Qualifications 

1) Reimbursable costs will be billed at cost plus 30% 

2) OCP Insurance is EXCLUDED as this will be purchased from your Prime Contractors.  

3) Payments are due within 30-days and payable on the 25th of each month.  

4) There will be no retention.  

5) An 11-month warranty walk through is included at no cost.  

 

 

The above costs will be billed monthly based upon actual invoice.  Please reach out to me directly with any questions. 

 

 

Sincerely, 

TURNER CONSTRUCTION 

 

 

 

Beth DiBattista 

Vice President and Operations Manager 

Turner Construction Company 

 

 

 

Accepted and Agreed: 

 

 

 

      

Mr. Philip F Calderone, Esq.  

 



AGENDA ITEM NO. 11 

Authorization of Change Orders 



AGENDA ITEM NO. 12 

 

Authorization of Federal and State Grants 

  



AGENDA ITEM NO. 13 

  

Informational Only 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Old Business 



New Business 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Executive Session 

Attorney-Client Privilege Matters 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 


	ADP5276.tmp
	General:
	Action Items:
	10. Authorization of Contracts/Leases/Contract Negotiations/Contract Amendments
	10.1 To authorize the issuance of multiple Purchase Orders for Janitorial Supplies to the lowest accepted bid.
	10.2 Lease Amendment:    Lease Amendment No. 9 to Contract No. L-637 with Prescott Holdings, Inc.
	10.3 Issue Purchase Order for Purchase and Installation of a new MRL Elevator Replacements for Elevators #1, 2, 3, 9, 10 & 11 with Kone.
	10.4 Authorization to Award Construction Contract 1127-GC for Concourse A Rehabilitation to AOW Construction LLC.
	10.5 Amendment #1 to Contract No. S-22-1129 Construction Management Services with Turner Construction Company
	New Business:




